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2 	 (CBS) KGAN

	 (where available)

3 	 (CBS) KIMT

	 (where available)

4 	 (KYIN) IA Public Television

5 	 (KIMT-DT2) My 3.2

	 (where available)

6 	 (ABC) KAAL Austin

7 	 (NBC) KWWL

	 (where available)

8 	 (FOX) KXLT Rochester

9 	 (ABC) KCRG

	 (where available)

10 	 (NBC) KTTC Rochester

11 	 CW Rochester

12 	 OmniTel Community 

	 Channel

13 	 MN Public Television

14 	 MeTV

15 	 (KGAN GetTV) My 2.2

	 (where available)

16 	 (KGAN) Fox Cedar Rapids

	 (where available)

18 	 KTTC 10.3 Heores & Icons

19 	 KSMQ Worldview 15.2 

	 (where available)

20 	 KSMQ Create 15.3

	 (where available)

21 	 KSMQ MN 15.4

	 (where available)

23 	 KCRG MyNET 9.2

	 (where available)

24 	 KCRG CW 9.3

	 (where available)

25 	 KWWL Heroes & Icons 7.2

	 (where available)

26 	 KWWL MeTV 7.3

	 (where available)

29 	 KYIN Kids 4.2

	 (where available)

30 	 KYIN World 4.3

	 (where available)

31	 KIMT Antenna TV

32 	 KYIN Create 4.4

35 	 KWWL 7.4 Court TV 

	 (where available)

36 	 KWWL 7.5 Justice Network 

	 (where available)

37 	 KTTC 10.4 Court TV 

	 (where available)

38 	 KTTC 10.5 Justice 

	 Network 

	 (where available)

39 	 KXLT 47.3 Laff 

	 (where available)

40 	 KXLT 47.4 Escape 

	 (where available)

41 	 KXLT 47.5 Quest 

	 (where available)

42 	 KAAL ThisTV 

	 (where available)  

50 	 USA

51 	 NewsNation

52 	 TBS

53 	 FX

54 	 TNT

55 	 Paramount Network

56 	 Lifetime

57 	 Lifetime Real Women

58 	 A&E

59 	 Comedy Central

60 	 E! Entertainment

64	 Cowboy Channel 

63 	 RFD TV

65 	 SyFy Channel

66	 INSP 

76 	 BigTen Overflow-1

77 	 BigTen Overflow-2

80	 ESPN

81 	 ESPN2

82 	 ESPN Classic

83 	 ESPNU

85 	 Bally’s Sports North

86 	 Big Ten Network

87 	 NBC Sports Network

88 	 Fox Sports 1

89 	 Golf Channel

90 	 Outdoor Channel

91 	 Discovery Life

92 	 FXX

93	 Fox Sports 2  

94	 Tennis Channel 

96	 Nickelodeon

102	 FREEFORM

103	 TV Land

104	 Hallmark Channel

105	 Disney Channel

106	 Disney XD

107	 Cartoon Network

108	 ReelzChannel

110	 Discovery

111 	 Animal Planet

112 	 National Geographic

113 	 TLC

114 	 Food Network

115 	 Oprah Winfrey Network

	 (OWN)

117 	 HGTV

118 	 History Channel

119 	 Travel Channel

120	 DIY

124	 Science Channel

126	 Investigation Discovery (ID)

138	 Oxygen

139	 Fox Business Network

140	 Fox News

141 	 CNN

142 	 Headline News (HLN)

143 	 MSNBC

144 	 Tru TV

145 	 The Weather Channel

146 	 C-Span

147 	 C-Span 2

148 	 CNBC

170 	 American Movie Classics

	 (AMC)

171 	 Turner Classic Movies 

	 (TCM)

172 	 Lifetime Movie Network

	 (LMN)

173 	 Bravo

190	 CMT

191 	 MTV

195 	 VH1

220	 EWTN

221 	 TBN

230	 QVC

701-745	 Music Choice

900 	 OmniTel’s Set Top Box Info

61 	 Women’s Entertainment

	 (WE)+

62 	 Game Show Network

	 (GSN)+

78	 ACC Network+ 

79 	 SEC Network+

84 	 ESPN News+

97 	 Nicktoons +

98 	 TeenNick +

99 	 Nick 2 +

100 	 Nick Jr. +

101 	 Disney Jr. + 

109	 Nat Geo Wild +

116 	 BBC America+

121 	 VICELAND+

122 	 FYI+

123 	 Discovery Family+

125 	 Destination America+

127 	 American Heroes Channel+

128	 Sundance TV+  

129 	 Hallmark Movies and

	 Mysteries+

130	 Hallmark Drama+ 

149	 BBC World News+  

175 	 Fox Movie Channel (FMC)+

176 	 Independent Film Channel

	 (IFC)+

177 	 Olympic Channel + 

192 	 MTV2+

193 	 Nick Music+

194 	 MTV Jams+

196 	 MTV Classic+

199 	 Centric+

 + Indicates you must subscribe to
Advanced TV to get these  
channels.

Viewing Channels in high-definition
requires a television set with high- 
definition capabilities. Channels
subject to change. 
*Plus taxes and applicable fees.
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Advanced TV
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231 	 EVINE Live+

232 	 Home Shopping Network

	 (HSN)+

290	 KCRG 9.2 MyNet HD+ 

	 (where available) 

291 	 KYIN IPTV HD+

292	 KGAN Fox HD+ 

	 (where available)

293 	 KGAN HDTV+ 

	 (where available)

294 	 KWWL 7.1 HD+ 

	 (where available)

295 	 KWWL 7.2 HD+ 

	 (where available)

296 	 KCRG 9.1 HD+ 

	 (where available)

297 	 KSMQ 15.1 HD+ 

	 (where available)

298 	 KYIN Kids HD+ 

	 (where available)

299 	 CW HD+

300 	 KIMT (CBS) HD+  

	 (where available)

301 	 KAAL (ABC) HD+

302 	 KXLT (FOX) HD+

303 	 KTTC (NBC) HD+

304 	 ESPN HD+

305 	 ESPN2 HD+

306 	 Disney HD+

307 	 FREEFORM HD+

308 	 FX HD+

309 	 A&E HD+

310 	 Discovery HD+

311 	 Lifetime Movie Network

	 HD+

312 	 Animal Planet HD+

313	 Velocity HD+ 

314 	 History Channel HD+

315 	 HGTV HD+

316 	 Outdoor Channel HD+

317 	 Food Network HD+

318 	 FOX News HD+

319 	 FOX Sports 1 HD+

320	 FOX Business Network

	 HD+

321 	 National Geographic 		

	 HD+

322 	 Science Channel HD+

323 	 Big Ten HD+

324 	 ESPN News HD+

325 	 ESPNU HD+

326 	 SyFy HD+

327 	 USA HD+

328 	 Lifetime HD+

329 	 FYI HD+

330 	 Disney XD HD+

331 	 BRAVO HD+

332 	 CNBC HD+

333 	 Discovery Family HD+

334 	 ID HD+

335 	 Destination America HD+

336 	 TLC HD+

	 (where available)

337	 Olympic Channel HD+  

338 	 Disney Jr HD+

339	 Fox Sports 2 HD+  

340 	 Big Ten Overflow-1 HD+

341 	 Big Ten Overflow-2 HD+

342 	 SEC Network HD+

343	 RFD TV HD+ 

344	 Sundance TV HD+  

345 	 ACC Network HD+

	 (where available)

346 	 Independent Film  

	 Channel (IFC) HD+  

347 	 MSNBC HD+

348 	 Nat Geo Wild HD+

349 	 American Heroes  

	 Channel HD+

350 	 OWN HD+

351 	 Discovery Life Channel  

	 HD+

352 	 Turner Class Movies  

	 (TCM) HD+

353 	 Cartoon Network HD+

354 	 CNN HD+

355 	 HLN HD+

356 	 TBS HD+

357 	 TNT HD+

358 	 TruTV HD+

359 	 AMC HD+

360 	 CMT HD+

361 	 Comedy Central HD+

362 	 E! Entertainment Television 		

	 HD+

363 	 Fox Movie Channel HD+

364 	 FXX HD+

365 	 Game Show Network (GSN) 		

	 HD+

366 	 Golf Channel HD+

367 	 VICELAND HD+

368 	 Hallmark HD+

369 	 Hallmark Movies  

	 and Mysteries HD+

370 	 MTV HD+

371 	 MTV2 HD+

372 	 NBC Sports HD+

373 	 Nickelodeon HD+

374 	 QVC HD+

375 	 Paramount Network HD+

376 	 TV Land HD+

377 	 VH1 HD+

378 	 Travel Channel HD+

379 	 Bally’s Sports North HD+

380 	 Oxygen HD+

381 	 NewsNation HD+

382 	 Women’s Entertainment  

	 (WE) HD+

383 	 Do It Yourself Network  

	 (DIY) HD+

384 	 Hallmark Drama HD+

385	 Tennis Channel HD+ 

386	 BBC America HD+

387	 BBC World News HD+

388 	 The Weather Channel HD+ 

STARZ ENCORE 

SD	 HD

400	 500 STARZ ENCORE +

401	 501	 STARZ ENCORE 

		  ACTION+

402	 502 STARZ ENCORE BLACK+

403	 503 STARZ ENCORE 

		  CLASSIC+

404	 504 STARZ ENCORE  

		  SUSPENSE+

405	 505 STARZ ENCORE  

		  WESTERNS+

	 506 STARZ ENCORE  

		  FAMILY +

410	 510	 STARZ +

411	 511	 STARZ CINEMA+

412	 512	 STARZ EDGE+

413	 513	 STARZ COMEDY+

414	 514	 STARZ KIDS & FAMILY+

419	 515	 STARZ IN BLACK+ 

          516	 STARZ MOVIE PLEX+ 

HBO CHANNELS 

SD	 HD

430	 530	 HBO +

431	 531	 HBO FAMILY+

432	 532	 HBO 2+

433	 533	 HBO SIGNATURE+

434	 534	 HBO COMEDY+

435	 535	 HBO ZONE+

	 536	 HBO LATINO+ 

CINEMAX CHANNELS 

SD	 HD

440	 540	Cinemax +

441	 541	 More Max+

442	 542	 Action Max+

443	 543	 Thriller Max+

444	 544	 Max Latino+

445	 545	 Outer Max+

446	 546	 Movie Max+

447	 547	 5-Star Max+ 

SHOWTIME CHANNELS 

SD	 HD

450	 550	 Showtime +

452	 551	 Showtime 2+

453	 552	 Showcase+

454	 553	 Showtime Exteme+

455	 554	 Showtime Next+

456	 555	 Showtime Family+

457	 556	 Showtime Women+

458	 557	 SHOxBET+

459	 558	 TMC+

461	 559	 TMC Xtra+

463	 560	Flix+

+ Indicates you must subscribe to 
Advanced TV to get these channels.

Additional subscription fees apply for 
premium movie channels.

Viewing Channels in high-definition 
requires a television set with high-definition 

capabilities. Channels subject to change. 
*Plus taxes and applicable fees.

High Def. Channels

Advanced TV Premium Movie Channels
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447	 5-Star Max+
547 	5-Star Max HD+  
58	 A&E
309	 A&E HD+
6	 (ABC) KAAL Austin 
9	 (ABC) KCRG
	 (where available) 
78	 ACC Network+ 
345	 ACC Network HD+ 
442	 Action Max+
542	 Action Max HD+  
359	 AMC HD+
349	 American Heroes Channel HD+
127	 American Heroes Channel+
170	 American Movie Classics
	 (AMC)
111	 Animal Planet
312	 Animal Planet HD+
85	 Bally’s Sports North
379	 Bally’s Sports North HD+ 
116	 BBC America+
386	 BBC America HD+
149	 BBC World News+
387	 BBC World News HD+
323	 Big Ten HD+
86	 Big Ten Network
340	 Big Ten Overflow-1 HD+
341	 Big Ten Overflow-2 HD+
76	 BigTen Overflow-1
77	 BigTen Overflow-2
173	 Bravo
331	 BRAVO HD+
2	 (CBS) KGAN
	 (where available)  
3	 (CBS) KIMT
	 (where available) 
146	 C-Span
147	 C-Span 2
107	 Cartoon Network
353	 Cartoon Network HD+
199	 Centric+
440	 Cinemax
540	 Cinemax HD+ 
190	 CMT
360	 CMT HD+
148	 CNBC
332	 CNBC HD+
141	 CNN
354	 CNN HD+
59	 Comedy Central
361	 Comedy Central HD+
299	 CW HD+
11	 CW Rochester
335	 Destination America HD+
125	 Destination America+
110	 Discovery
333	 Discovery Family HD+
123	 Discovery Family+
310	 Discovery HD+
91	 Discovery Life
351	 Discovery Life Channel HD+
105	 Disney Channel
306	 Disney HD+
338	 Disney Jr HD+
101	 Disney Jr+
106	 Disney XD
330	 Disney XD HD+
120	 DIY
383 	Do It Yourself Network (DIY) 
HD+
60	 E! Entertainment
362	 E! Entertainment Television HD+
80	 ESPN
82	 ESPN Classic
304	 ESPN HD+
324	 ESPN News HD+
84	 ESPN News+
81	 ESPN2
305	 ESPN2 HD+
83	 ESPNU
325	 ESPNU HD+
231	 EVINE Live+
220	 EWTN
463	 Flix+

560	 Flix HD+ 
114	 Food Network
317	 Food Network HD+
320	 FOX Business Network HD+
139	 Fox Business Network
8	 (FOX) KXLT Rochester
175	 Fox Movie Channel (FMC)+
363	 Fox Movie Channel HD+
140	 Fox News
318	 FOX News HD+
88	 Fox Sports 1
319	 FOX Sports 1 HD+
93	 Fox Sports 2
339	 Fox Sports 2 HD+  
102	 FREEFORM
307	 FREEFORM HD+
53	 FX
308	 FX HD+
92	 FXX
364	 FXX HD+
329	 FYI HD+
122	 FYI+
62	 Game Show Network
	 (GSN)+
365	 Game Show Network (GSN) 
HD+
89	 Golf Channel
366	 Golf Channel HD+
104	 Hallmark Channel
368	 Hallmark HD+
129	 Hallmark Movies and
	 Mysteries+
369	 Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 
HD+ 
130 	Hallmark Drama+ 
384 	Hallmark Drama HD+  
430	 HBO
432	 HBO 2+
532	 HBO 2 HD+  
434	 HBO Comedy+
534	 HBO Comedy HD+  
431	 HBO Family+
531	 HBO Family HD+
530	 HBO HD+
535	 HBO Latino HD+  
433	 HBO Signature+
533	 HBO Signature HD+  
435	 HBO Zone+
535	 HBO Zone HD+  
142	 Headline News (HLN)
117	 HGTV
315	 HGTV HD+
118	 History Channel
314	 History Channel HD+
355	 HLN HD+
232	 Home Shopping Network
	 (HSN)+
334	 ID HD+
176	 Independent Film Channel
	 (IFC)+
346	 Independent Film Channel  
	 (IFC) HD+
66	 INSP 
126	 Investigation Discovery (ID)
301	 KAAL (ABC) HD+
42	 KAAL ThisTV 
296	 KCRG 9.1 HD+ (where available)
24	 KCRG CW
	 (where available) 
23	 KCRG MyNET 9.2
	 (where available) 
16	 (KGAN) Fox Cedar Rapids
	 (where available) 
292	 KGAN Fox HD+ 
	 (where available)
15	 (KGAN GetTV) My 2.2
	 (where available) 
293	 KGAN HDTV+ (where available)
300	 KIMT (CBS) HD+
	 (where available) 
31	 KIMT Antenna TV  
5	 (KIMT-DT2) My 3.2
	 (where available)  
297	 KSMQ 15.1 HD+ 
	 (where available)
20	 KSMQ Create 15.3
	 (where available) 

21	 KSMQ MN 15.4
	 (where available) 
19	 KSMQ Worldview 15.2 
	 (where available) 
303	 KTTC (NBC) HD+
18	 KTTC 10.3 Heores & Icons
37	 KTTC 10.4 Court TV
38	 KTTC 10.5 Justice Network 
35	 KWWL Court TV 7.4 
	 (where available) 
36	 KWWL Justice Network 7.5 
	 (where available)
294	 KWWL 7.1 HD+ (where available)
295	 KWWL 7.2 HD+ 
	 (where available)
26	 KWWL MeTV 7.3
	 (where available) 
25	 KWWL Heroes & Icons 7.2
	 (where available) 
302	 KXLT (FOX) HD+
298	 KYIN Kids 4.2 HD+ 
	 (where available)
39	 KXLT 47.3 Laff
40	 KXLT 47.4 Escape
41	 KXLT 47.4 Escape 
32	 KYIN Create 4.4 
	 (where available) 
4	 (KYIN) IA Public Television
	 (where available) 
291	 KYIN IPTV HD+
29	 KYIN Kids 4.2
	 (where available) 
30	 KYIN World 4.3
	 (where available) 
56	 Lifetime
328	 Lifetime HD+
172	 Lifetime Movie Network 
	 (LMN)
311	 Lifetime Movie Network
	 HD+
57	 Lifetime Real Women
444	 Max Latino+
544	 Max Latino HD+  
14	 MeTV
13	 MN Public Television
441	 More Max+
541	 More Max HD+  
313	 Velocity HD+ 
446	 Movie Max+
546	 Movie Max HD+  
143	 MSNBC
347	 MSNBC HD+
191	 MTV
196	 MTV Classic+
370	 MTV HD+
194	 MTV Jams+
371	 MTV2 HD+
192	 MTV2+
701-	745	 Music Choice
109	 Nat Geo Wild +
348	 Nat Geo Wild HD+
112	 National Geographic
321	 National Geographic HD+
10	 (NBC) KTTC Rochester
7	 (NBC) KWWL
	 (where available) 
372	 NBC Sports HD+
87	 NBC Sports Network
51	 NewsNation
381	 NewsNation HD+ 
99	 Nick 2+
100	 Nick Jr+
193 	Nick Music+
96	 Nickelodeon
373	 Nickelodeon HD+
97	 Nicktoons+
177 	 Olympic Channel +
337 	Olympic Channel HD+  
12	 OmniTel Community Channel
900	 OmniTel’s Set Top Box Info
115	 Oprah Winfrey Network
	 (OWN)
90	 Outdoor Channel
316	 Outdoor Channel HD+
445	 Outer Max+
545	 Outer Max HD+  
350	 OWN HD+
138	 Oxygen
380	 Oxygen HD+
55	 Paramount Network
375	 Paramount Network HD+
230	 QVC
374	 QVC HD+
108	 Reelz Channel  

63	 RFD TV
124	 Science Channel
322	 Science Channel HD+
342	 SEC Network HD+
79	 SEC Network+
453	 Showcase+
552 	Showcase HD+
450	 Showtime
452	 Showtime 2+
551 	 Showtime 2 HD+
458	 SHOxBET+
557	 SHOxBET HD+
454	 Showtime Exteme+
553 	Showtime Extreme HD+
456	 Showtime Family+
555 	Showtime Family HD+
550	 Showtime HD+
554	 Showtime Next HD+
455	 Showtime Next+
457	 Showtime Women+
556 	Showtime Women HD+
410	 STARZ
411	 STARZ Cinema+
511	 STARZ Cinema HD+  
413	 STARZ Comedy+
513	 STARZ Comedy HD+
412	 STARZ Edge+
512	 STARZ Edge HD+
400	 STARZ ENCORE
401	 STARZ ENCORE Action+
501	 STARZ ENCORE Action HD+  
402	 STARZ ENCORE Black+
502	 STARZ ENCORE Black HD+  
403	 STARZ ENCORE Classic+
503	 STARZ ENCORE Classic HD+
506	 STARZ ENCORE Family HD+  
500	 STARZ ENCORE HD+
404	 STARZ ENCORE Suspense+
405	 STARZ ENCORE Westerns+
505	 STARZ ENCORE Westerns HD+  
510	 STARZ HD+
419	 STARZ InBlack+ 
515 	 STARZ InBlack HD+
414	 STARZ Kids & Family+
514	 STARZ Kids & Family HD+
516	 STARZ Movie Plex HD+  
128	 Sundance TV+ 
344	 Sundance TV HD+  
65	 SyFy Channel
326	 SyFy HD+
221	 TBN
52	 TBS
356	 TBS HD+
98	 TeenNick+
94	 Tennis Channel
385	 Tennis Channel HD+ 
145	 The Weather Channel
388	 The Weather Channel HD+ 
443	 Thriller Max+
543	 Thriller Max HD+  
113	 TLC
336	 TLC HD+
	 (where available) 
558	 TMC HD+
461	 TMC Xtra+
559 	TMC Xtra HD+  
459	 TMC+
54	 TNT
357	 TNT HD+
119	 Travel Channel
378	 Travel Channel HD+
144	 Tru TV
358	 TruTV HD+
171	 Turner Classic Movies (TCM)
352	 Turner Class Movies (TCM) HD+
103	 TV Land
376	 TV Land HD+
50	 USA
327	 USA HD+
195	 VH1
377	 VH1 HD+
121	 VICELAND+
367	 VICELAND HD+
61	 Women’s Entertainment
	 (WE)+
382 	Women’s Entertainment  
	 (WE) HD+


